CHAPTER 283-H.F.No. 4157

An act relating to legislative enactments; correcting miscellaneous oversights; inconsistencies; ambiguities; unintended results; and technical errors; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 626.556, subdivision 3c, as amended; 2006 H.F. No. 785, article 1, section 4, if enacted; 2006 H.F. No. 2959, section 23, subdivision 4, if enacted.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [CORR06-01]

Subdivision 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 626.556, subdivision 3c, is amended to read:

Subd. 3c. Agency Local welfare agency, Department of Human Services or Department of <u>Health</u> responsible for assessing or investigating reports of maltreatment. The following agencies are the administrative agencies responsible for assessing or investigating reports of alleged child maltreatment in facilities made under this section:

(1) (a) The county local welfare agency is the agency responsible for assessing or investigating allegations of maltreatment in child foster care, family child care, and legally unlicensed child care and in juvenile correctional facilities licensed under section 241.021 located in the local welfare agency's county,

(2) (b) The Department of Human Services is the agency responsible for assessing or investigating allegations of maltreatment in facilities licensed under chapters 245A and 245B, except for child foster care and family child care; and

(3) (c) The Department of Health is the agency responsible for assessing or investigating allegations of child maltreatment in facilities licensed under sections 144.50 to 144.58, and in unlicensed home health care.

(d) The commissioners of human services, public safety, and education must jointly submit a written report by January 15, 2007, to the education policy and finance committees of the legislature recommending the most efficient and effective allocation of agency responsibility for assessing or investigating reports of maltreatment and must specifically address allegations of maltreatment that currently are not the responsibility of a designated agency.

Subd. 2. This section prevails over any other 2006 house or senate file, if enacted, that amends the same section and subdivision of law, regardless of the date of enactment of that other house or senate file.

Sec. 2. [CORR06-02] 2006 H.F. No. 785, article 1, section 4, the effective date, if enacted, is amended to read:

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment for taxable years beginning after December 31, 2005.

Sec. 3. [CORR06-03] 2006 H.F. No. 2959, section 23, subdivision 4, if enacted, is amended to read:

Sec. 23. MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Subd. 4. County and local preservation grants

To be allocated to county and local jurisdictions as matching money for historic preservation projects of a capital nature, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 138.93 138.051. Grant recipients must be public entities and must match state funds on at least an equal basis. The facilities must be publicly owned.

\$100,000 is for a grant to the city of Maplewood to complete restoration of the Bruentrup Farm in Maplewood. This appropriation is not available until the commissioner of finance has determined that at least an equal amount has been committed from nonstate sources.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

<u>Unless otherwise provided, each section of this act takes effect at the time the provision being</u> corrected takes effect.

Presented to the governor May 22, 2006

Signed by the governor June 1, 2006, 10:00 p.m.

2